amortization of past service costs and actuarial losses for the Company’s supplemental retirement plan, and correct an error in under reporting of income relating
to billing for tenant utilities. In accordance with the requirements of SFAS No. 154, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, the effects of correcting these
errors is reported as a prior period adjustment as of November 1, 2004, the first day of the fiscal year ended October 31, 2005 as follows:

Increase

(Decrease)
Deferred income tax asset   $ 1,159,000
Other accrued expenses   (166,358)
Income tax payable   92,000
Supplement retirement obligation   232,415
Postretirement healthcare obligation   2,670,000
Accumulated deficit   (1,585,541)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (83,516)

The effects of these corrections on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, statements of changes in stockholder’s deficit and statements of income as of and
for the years ended October 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

INTERNATIONAL HOME FURNISHINGS CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005

NOTE L - RESTATEMENTS OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED RESULTS (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet – October 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Deferred income tax benefit   $ 1,087,000  $ 1,224,000  $ 2,311,000
Other assets   2,396,054   1,224,000   3,620,054
Total assets   66,181,639   1,224,000   67,405,639
Other accrued expenses   893,918   (29,082)  864,836
Income taxes payable   2,199,190   101,000   2,300,190
Total current liabilities   19,494,435   71,918   19,566,353
Postretirement obligation - healthcare   —   2,988,695   2,988,695
Long-term liabilities   107,995,983   2,909,819   110,905,802
Accumulated deficit   (63,871,511)  (1,674,368)  (65,545,879)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (83,369)  (83,369)
Total stockholder’s deficit   (61,308,779)  (1,757,737)  (63,066,516)
Total liabilities less stockholders’ deficit   66,181,639   1,224,000   67,405,639

Consolidated Statement of Income – October 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Compensation and benefits   $ 5,624,995  $ 59,621  $ 5,684,616
Other operating costs   679,287   (9,900)  669,387
Total operating expenses   18,047,787   49,721   18,097,508
Income from operations   28,715,775   (49,721)  28,666,054
Income before income taxes   23,451,849   (49,721)  23,402,128
Provision for income taxes   9,223,000   (19,000)  9,204,000
Net income   14,228,849   (30,721)  14,198,128

Earnings per share   $ 29.54  $ (.06) $ 29.48

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Deficit – October 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Deficit at October 31, 2005   $ (61,537,627) $(1,739,818) $ (63,277,445)
Net income   14,228,849   (30,721)  14,198,128
Other comprehensive income   —   12,802   12,802
Total comprehensive income   14,228,849   (17,919)  14,210,930
Deficit at October 31, 2006   (61,308,779)  (1,757,737)  (63,066,516)

INTERNATIONAL HOME FURNISHINGS CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
October 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005

NOTE L - RESTATEMENTS OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED RESULTS (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow – October 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net income   $ 14,228,849  $ (30,721) $ 14,198,128
Increase in postretirement healthcare benefits   —   196,695   196,695
Deferred income taxes   (504,000)  (19,000)  (523,000)
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses   648,461   (19,900)  628,561
Increase in supplemental retirement benefits   (2,602,135)  (127,074)  (2,729,209)

Consolidated Statement of Income – October 31, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Compensation and benefits   $ 6,083,491  $ 106,806  $ 6,190,297
Other operating costs   589,167   (11,700)  577,467
Total operating expenses   17,564,283   95,106   17,659,389
Income from operations   28,847,092   (95,106)  28,751,986
Income before income taxes   22,318,221   (95,106)  22,223,115
Provision for income taxes   8,727,000   (37,000)  8,690,000
Net income   13,591,221   (58,106)  13,533,115
Earnings per share   $ 28.22  $ (.12) $ 28.10

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Deficit – October 31, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Deficit at October 31, 2004   $(63,426,948) $(1,669,057) $(65,096,005)
Net income   13,591,221   (58,106)  13,533,115
Other comprehensive income

Amount related to minimum pension liability, net of deferred tax   —   (12,655)  (12,655)
Total comprehensive income   13,889,322   (70,761)  13,818,561
Deficit at October 31, 2005   (61,537,627)  (1,739,818)  (63,277,445)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow – October 31, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net income   $ 13,591,221  $ (58,106) $ 13,533,115
Increase in postretirement healthcare benefits   —   22,000   222,000
Deferred income taxes   (1,600,000)  (37,000)  (1,637,000)
(Decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses   (359,128)  (21,700)  (380,828)
Decrease in supplemental retirement benefits   (78,876)  (105,194)  (184,070)

Bassett Furniture Industries, Inc.

Schedule II

Analysis of Valuation and Qualifying Accounts
For the Years Ended November 24, 2007 November 25, 2006 and November 26, 2005

(in thousands)

Balance
Beginning of

Period

Additions
Charged to Cost

and Expenses   Deductions(1)  Other
Balance End

of Period
For the Year Ended November 26, 2005:

Reserve deducted from assets to which it applies

Allowance for doubtful accounts   $ 4,751  $ 2,403  $ (3,428) $—   $ 3,726

Notes receivable reserve   $ 800  $ 880  $ (180) $—   $ 1,500

Restructuring reserve   $ 440  $ 1,040  $ (698) $—   $ 782

Income tax valuation allowance   $ 503  $ 497  $ —   $—   $ 1,000

For the Year Ended November 25, 2006:
Reserve deducted from assets to which it applies

Allowance for doubtful accounts   $ 3,726  $ 3,364  $ (1,344) $—   $ 5,746

Notes receivable reserve   $ 1,500  $ 2,521  $ (1,166) $—   $ 2,855

Restructuring reserve   $ 782  $ —   $ (753) $—   $ 29

Income tax valuation allowance   $ 1,000  $ 406  $ —   $—   $ 1,406

For the Year Ended November 24, 2007:
Reserve deducted from assets to which it applies

Allowance for doubtful accounts   $ 5,746  $ 3,852  $ (1,937) $—   $ 7,661

Notes receivable reserve   $ 2,855  $ —   $ (1,155) $—   $ 1,700

Restructuring reserve   $ 29  $ 960  $ (857) $—   $ 132

Income tax valuation allowance   $ 1,406  $ (359) $ —   $—   $ 1,047

(1) Deductions are for the purpose for which the reserve was created.

EXHIBIT 4A

[EXECUTION COPY]

$40,000,000.00

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED
CREDIT AGREEMENT

dated as of

October 31, 2007

among

BASSETT FURNITURE INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED,

The Initial Guarantors Listed Herein,

The Banks Listed Herein

and

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY,
as Agent

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT dated as of October 31, 2007 among BASSETT FURNITURE INDUSTRIES,
INCORPORATED, BASSETT FURNITURE INDUSTRIES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC., THE E.B. MALONE CORPORATION, BASSETT DIRECT